agreements between us and the Selling Securityholders, described elsewhere in this prospectus. These
agreements obligate us to file one or more registration statements to register the resales of securities by the
Selling Securityholders. Other than as described below or elsewhere in this prospectus, none of the selling
securityholders has any material relationship with us or any of our predecessors or affiliates.

The following table sets forth certain information provided by or on behalf of the Selling Securityholders as
of December 13, 2021, concerning the Class A Common Stock and Warrants that may be offered from time to
time by each Selling Securityholder with this prospectus. The securities beneficially owned after the offering
assumes that each Selling Securityholder will have sold all securities offered hereby. A Selling Securityholder
may sell all, some or none of such securities in this offering. See “Plan of Distribution.”

 Before the Offering Offered Hereby After the Offering

Name of the Selling Security holder

Class A
Common

Stock Warrants(1)

Class A
Common

Stock Warrants

Class A
Common

Stock Percentage Warrants Percentage

PIPE Investors
State Farm Mutual Automobile

Insurance Company(2)(3) ..... 59,000,000 9,000,000 59,000,000 9,000,000 —  —  —  —
Markel Corporation(3)(4) ..... 78,540,000 540,000 78,540,000 540,000 —  —  —  —
Wasatch Ultra Growth Fund

(CRONUS & CO. f/b/o Wasatch
Ultra Growth Fund)(5) ..... 2,950,000 450,000 2,950,000 450,000 —  —  —  —

Wasatch Core Growth Fund (CONE
& CO. f/b/o Wasatch Core Growth
Fund)(6) ..... 3,540,000 540,000 3,540,000 540,000 —  —  —  —

T. Rowe Price Small-Cap Value Fund,
Inc.(7) ..... 1,686,560 257,272 1,686,560 257,272 —  —  —  —

T. Rowe Price U.S. Small-Cap Value
Equity Trust(8) ..... 625,157 95,363 625,157 95,363 —  —  —  —

T. Rowe Price U.S. Equities
Trust(9) ..... 28,351 4,325 28,351 4,325 —  —  —  —

MassMutual Select Funds -
MassMutual Select T. Rowe Price
Small and Mid Cap
Blend Fund(10) ..... 19,932 3,040 19,932 3,040 —  —  —  —

Financial Opportunity Fund
LLC(11) ..... 354,000 54,000 354,000 54,000 —  —  —  —

Aldel LLC(12) ..... 4,610,000 360,000 2,360,000 360,000 2,250,000 * —  —
Jonathan Ashley(13) ..... 147,500 22,500 147,500 22,500 —  —  —  —

16

 Before the Offering Offered Hereby After the Offering

Name of the Selling Security holder

Class A
Common

Stock Warrants(1)

Class A
Common

Stock Warrants

Class A
Common

Stock Percentage Warrants Percentage

James Blakemore and Grace
Hackmeier(14) ..... 118,000 18,000 118,000 18,000 —  —  —  —

Lawrence A. Bowman Exempt
Descendants’ Trust(15) ..... 118,000 18,000 118,000 18,000 —  —  —  —

Lawrence A. Bowman Revocable
Trust (16) ..... 118,000 18,000 118,000 18,000 —  —  —  —

Zak Brown(17) ..... 59,000 9,000 59,000 9,000 —  —  —  —
William E. Connor II Living

Trust(18) ..... 236,000 36,000 236,000 36,000 —  —  —  —
Feiber-Buhr Family Trust(19) ..... 118,000 18,000 118,000 18,000 —  —  —  —
LMH Family Insurance

Partnership(20) ..... 1,180,000 180,000 1,180,000 180,000 —  —  —  —
Irvin R. Kessler(21) ..... 236,000 36,000 236,000 36,000 —  —  —  —
Apex Foundation(22) ..... 354,000 54,000 354,000 54,000 —  —  —  —
Ryan R Porter(23) ..... 59,000 9,000 59,000 9,000 —  —  —  —
PC Investments LLC(24) ..... 354,000 54,000 354,000 54,000 —  —  —  —
RRRR Investments LLC(25) ..... 236,000 36,000 236,000 36,000 —  —  —  —
Craig McWilliam(26) ..... 59,000 9,000 59,000 9,000 —  —  —  —
Moglia Family Foundation(27) ..... 47,200 7,200 47,200 7,200 —  —  —  —
Moglia Capital LLC(28) ..... 47,200 7,200 47,200 7,200 —  —  —  —
Moglia Trust 2(29) ..... 23,600 3,600 23,600 3,600 —  —  —  —
Charles Eugene Nearburg(30) ..... 642,500 45,000 320,000 45,000 322,500 * —  —
O’Neill Trust, Dated

April 10, 1996(31) ..... 59,000 9,000 59,000 9,000 —  —  —  —
Andrew Pisker(32) ..... 118,000 18,000 118,000 18,000 —  —  —  —
Trousdale Sarosphere, LLC(33) ..... 826,000 126,000 826,000 126,000 —  —  —  —
ESS Investments Two LLC(34) ..... 129,800 19,800 129,800 19,800 —  —  —  —
Project GTO LLC(35) ..... 2,360,000 360,000 2,360,000 360,000 —  —  —  —
William and Cheryl Swanson

Revocable Trust UTD
9/28/2000(36) ..... 472,000 72,000 472,000 72,000 —  —  —  —

Lake Avenue Investments, LLC(37) . . . 2,680,000 180,000 1,180,000 180,000 1,500,000 * —  —

Directors and Executive Officers
Robert I. Kauffman(38) 8,257,500 1,267,500 25,000 —  8,232,500 * 1,267,500 *
William H. Swanson(39) ..... 472,000 72,000 —  —  472,000 * 72,000 *

Sponsor Investors
FG SPAC Partners LP.(40) ..... 1,150,000 650,000 1,150,000 650,000 —  —  —  —
Aldel Investors LLC(41) ..... 3,622,500 907,500 3,622,500 907,500 —  —  —  —

Other Selling Securityholders
Hagerty Holding Corp.(3)(42) ..... 176,033,906 —  176,033,906 —  —  —  —  —
Other Selling Stockholders(43) ..... 602,750 28,750 211,250 28,750 391,500* * —  —

* Less than 1%
(1) Reflects ownership of the underlying shares without regard to any contractual obligations that limit exercisability.
(2) Consists of 50,000,000 shares of Class A Common Stock purchased in the PIPE Financing and 9,000,000 of PIPE Warrants. State

Farm’s principal business address is One State Farm Plaza, Bloomington, IL 61710.
(3) The Company, Hagerty Holding Corp., a close corporation under Delaware law (“HHC”), Markel Corporation (“Markel”) and State

Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Company (“State Farm”) are parties to an Investor Rights Agreement, dated August 17, 2021 and